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 The Utah Sustainable Transportation and Energy Plan Act (“STEP”), codified at U.C.A. 

§ 54-20-103, et. seq. became effective May 10, 2016. Among other things, Section 103 of STEP 

authorizes a large-scale electric utility to seek approval from the Public Service Commission of 

Utah (“Commission”) to establish a program that promotes customer choice in electric vehicle 

(“EV”) charging equipment and service. Utah Code § 54-20-103(3) requires that before the 

utility seeks approval from the Commission to establish an EV incentive program, it must seek 

input from: (a) the Division of Public Utilities (“DPU”); (b) the Office of Consumer Services 

(“OCS”); (c) the Division of Air Quality (“DAQ”); and (d) any person that files a request for 

notice with the Commission.  

 On August 18, 2016, PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power (PacifiCorp), filed notice to 

the Commission and interested parties that PacifiCorp intends to submit a filing for approval of 

various STEP initiatives (including an EV incentive program) in early September 2016. 

PacifiCorp represents that it met with the DPU, OCS, DAQ, and several other parties on May 10, 

2016 to seek input for an EV incentive program. PacifiCorp’s notice requests the Commission to 

issue a notice to comply with U.C.A. § 54-20-103(3)(d), “allow[ing] any additional persons not 

previously involved to file a request for notice with the Commission of their desire to provide 

input on [PacifiCorp’s] proposed EV incentive program. This will allow [PacifiCorp] to seek 

input from those persons prior to submitting the EV incentive program for approval.” 
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 Based on PacifiCorp’s request, the Commission invites any interested party to provide 

notice to the Commission of their desire to provide input on PacifiCorp’s proposed EV incentive 

program.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 19, 2016.  

        
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#288743 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on August 19, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Bob Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com) 
Vickie Esparza (vickie.esparza@pacificorp.com) 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@utah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
By Hand Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 
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